
. \ 

SANTA FE COUNTY 

Resolution 2001 - 113 

A RESOLUTON ADOPTING THE FINAL 
2001-2002 (FY2002) BUDGET 

1950481 

WHEREAS, a special meeting of the Board of County Commissioners, held on May 14, 2001, for 
the study and review of said budget, with recognition of sources and uses of funds of said budget, was duly 
advertised in compliance with the State Open Meetings Act and the Federal Statements of Assurances 
pertaining to the requirements for revenue funds; and 

WHEREAS, the official meeting of the Board ofCounty Commissioners, held on May 29, 2001, for 
the review and approval of said budget was duly advertised in compliance with the State Open Meetings Act 
and the Federal Statements of Assurances pertaining to the requirements for revenue funds, and the interim 
budget was duly approved by Resolution 2001-78 (Attachment A) at the regular BCC meeting of May 29, 
2001; and 

WHEREAS, the State of New Mexico, Department of Finance and Administration, Local 
Government Division granted interim approval of the proposed operating budget for the 2001-2002 year 
(Fiscal Year 2002) with final approval contingent upon submission of the budget with the required changes 
(Attachment B); and 

WHEREAS, the required changes and submissions as well as additional changes as outlined in the 
attached memorandum (Attachment C) have been incorporated into the FY2002 budget document 
(Attachment D); 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Santa Fe County Commissioners 
hereby adopts the 2001-2002 (FY 2002) "Final Budget" and respectfully requests final approval from the 
Local Government Division of the Department ofFinance and Administration. 

APPROVED, ADOPTED AND PASSED this 31st day of July, 2001. 

ATTEST:
 

5/26/2011 



ATTACHMENT A
 

SANTA FE COUNTY 
1912859 

Resolution 2001- q-f( 
1950482 

A RESOLUTON ADOPTING THE INTERIM 
2001-2002 (FY 2002) BUDGET, REPEALING 

RESOLUTION 2001-66 

WHEREAS, a special meeting of the Board ofCounty Commissioners, held on May 14, 
2001, approved the 2001-2002 (FY 2002) Interim budget on Resolution 2001-66, and is repealed 
and replaced by this Resolution; and 

WHEREAS, the official meeting of the Board of County Commissioners held on May 
29,2001, for the review of said budget was duly advertised in compliance with the State Open 
Meetings Act and the Federal Statements of Assurances pertaining to the requirements for 
revenue funds, and the budget was duly approved by this Resolution at the regular BCC meeting 
ofMay 29,2001; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Santa Fe County 
Commissioners hereby adopts the 2001-2002 (FY 2002) "Interim Budget" and respectfully 
requests final approval from the Local Government Division of the Department of Finance and 
Administration. 

APPROVED, ADOPTED AND PASSED this 29lh day ofMay, 2001. 

- ,,\\11111111/1/ ·lc=. qn"7
,\\~" '{ Y Cl 1111 I "':-'7 Vi 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ,·:t~ ~-9~..~ L:OUNTYOFSANTAFl JSSg...... . ~..... STATEOFNEWMEXICO 

:: I' .t· ~~ ...., S l~erebycerti'Ylha hisinsll\lmontw.as.~ 
=cn; .,' ,..~~ u.I; o:=: record:ul!he dayof ~A.D ... 

_ •. ~_. 'z• = ,"" it. .. •. ~; =20 ftJ... "I'· ~1W:k~.manu<= ce'2= 4. ~ :::> ;re t, . -:;;.~... .,..i ~ was cu' • ... d in ~ot'k I k pag' 
- .=:::::;~ -;.: 'v~~ ~ <'!a.r- OII·,~ii>·;JW,,~;San;.. FeCounty.
Paul DliJ"aD;halrperson ~-:;. \.0C'~~~·"'<.-~ \·i,;;..;;smyHanoaMSiJiiiofOfflce 

. "1- ,.(' "".,-1 BU s"i1>-•••' ot,~ Rebecca8ustatnanle 
'I'I'~ t: ~~,,' 0 ty I k Sanlaf Cou 

IIIII!,UN T'( ~\\\" De 
11/1111\\\ 

ATTEST: -"... ~~. .; . Approve as to For 

5/26/2011 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO ATTACHMENT B 
DePARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DIVISION
 
Bataan MemQrial Building, Suite 201 • Santa Fe, New Mexico 81503
 

(505) 827-4950 • FAX No. (505) 821-4948 

www.lgd-newmarc.netHAROLDG.FIELD.1I 
SECR~AA't 

JEFF CONDREY 
DIRECTOR 

June 15,2001 

Mr. Paul Duran, Chairman
 
Santa Fe County Commission
 
Santa Fe County
 1950483 
102 Grant Avenue 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Dear Mr. Duran 

In accordance with Section 6~6-2-(B) NMSA 1978, the Local Government Division grants interim approval 
of your proposed operating budget for the 2001·2002 fiscal year. Provisional approval is granted based 
upon our determination that sufficient resources will cover proposed budgeted expenditures. 

Final approval ofyour budget is contingent upon submission of the attached by July 31, 2001. 

elfyou have any questions, I may be reached at 827·8059. 

Sincerely 

5/26/2011 



1950484
 

1)	 The June 30, 2001 year end financial report including detail budget to actual information for 
each budget line item and the recap for the report which reconciles to the treasurers balances; 

2)	 June 30, 2001 unaudited beginning cash balances for the 2002 fiscal year as per the year end 
financial report recap ending cash balances; 

3)	 Budget encumbrances, payables and receivables; 

4) The third one-eighth needs to be budgeted only for emergency services and other health care 
needs as approved by the voters. It cannot be used for general purposes. If the County 
disagrees with this statement, then provide legal justification that the tax can be budgeted in the 
General Fund and used for general purposes. IfDFA's legal council agrees, then the County 
can budget this revenue into the General Fund. Ifit is determined that the tax is to be budgeted 
for emergency services and health care needs, and the County puts a portion ofthis tax into the 
General Fund to cover the related budgeted expenditures, then provide a detailed breakdown of 
those expenditures that the tax revenue is covering within the General Fund. Also, the 
Ordinance 1999-2 confirming what the voters approved does not agree verbatim to the question 
that was put forth to the voters regarding the rededication of"the second one-halfof the third 
one-eighth of GRT," as opposed to dedicating "all of the third one-eighth revenue" to be 
used for emergency services and health care. Correct and/or amend the 1999-2 ordinance so 
that it legally agrees to what the voters approved. 

5)	 Number of FTE and average salary increase; 

6)	 Approval from granting agencies to carryover budgeted ending cash balances for the EMS 
Funds and LEPF Funds; 

7)	 Increase the budgeted Law Enforcement Fund allotment revenue to $67,800 and the 
expenditures in that fund, accordingly; 

8)	 Reduce the County Assessors salary to the maximum allowed by law for a B over County 
which is $43,301; 

9)	 Provide the General Obligation Bond Debt Service schedules for the newly issued bonds for 
public safety buildings; , ' 

10) Do not show interdepartmental transfers on the transfer schedule, only show transfers between 
funds; 

11) The Road Fund expenditure total on the recap does not agree to the budgeted detail. Revise the 
affected pages to the correct figure'; 

12) Show the Sole Conununity Provider payment as a separate line item in Fund 232 as it is shown 
in Fund 220; 

5/26/2011 



ATTACHMENT C
 
MarcosP.Trujillo Paul Campos 

Commilsio"", Di6trict 1 Commisskmtr, District 4 

Paul Duran JackSullivan 
CommissiorJ", District 2 Commisskmrr, District 5 

a!avier M.Gonzales SamuelO. Montoya 
.-ommissiDnt" Dist,ict3 COU"ty ~Mgtr 

MEMORANDUM 
1950485 

TO: Board of Santa Fe County Commissioners 

FROM: Katherine Miller, Finance Director ~ 

DATE: JUly 31,2001 

RE: Fiscal Year 2002 Final Budget Adjustments 

As requested on June 15, 2001 by the NM Department ofFinance and Administration (OFA), Local 
Government Division, issues concerning final approval of Santa Fe County's budget have been addressed 
as follows: 

1)	 The June 30, 2001 year end financial report including detail budget to actual information for each 
budget line item and the cash reconciliation recap to the treasurer's balances will be submitted 
after July 31, 200 I contingent upon fmal approval of the budget by the Board of Commissioners; 

2)	 The June 30, 2001 un-audited beginning cash balances as per the cash reconciliation recap will be 
submitted after July 31, 2001 contingent upon final approval of the budget by the Board of 
Commissioners; 

3)	 The June 30, 200 I un-audited beginning cash balances as per the cash reconciliation recap will 
include budget encumbrances, payables and receivables as of June 30, 2001 and will be 
submitted after July 31, 2001 contingent upon final approval of the budget by the Board of 
Commissioners; 

4)	 Provided a detailed breakdown ofexpenditures which the tax revenue is used for; Ordinance No. 
1999-2 is pending DFA's legal counsel review and may need to be amended for a language 
change consistent with what voters approved; 

5)	 Provided number ofFTEs and related average salary increase; 

6)	 Received approval from LEPF granting agency and pending approval from EMS granting agency 
to carryover budgeted ending cash balances; 

7)	 Increased the Law Enforcement Fund budget to reflect final approved award of $67,800; 

8)	 County Assessor is exception to maximum allowed by law for a B County due to appraiser 
certification; 

9)	 Provided general obligation bond debt service schedules for newly issued bonds of$8,5M; 

e 10) Eliminated interdepartmental transfers on transfer schedule; 

102 Grant Avenue • P.O. Box 276 • Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 • 505-986-6375 • FAX:505-986-6277 

5/26/2011 



Fiscal Year 1001 Final Budget Adjustments Memo to Bee
 
Page 2
 

1950486 
11) Revised Road Fund expenditure total on recap to reflect budgeted detail; 

12) Separated on separate account line item Sole Community Provider expenditure in Fund 232 as in 
Fund 220. 

In addition to these adjustments as required by the NM Department ofFinance and Administration, the 
following adjustments have been incorporated in the final budget document for the 2001·2002 year 
(Fiscal Year 2002): 

Fund 101 - General Fund: 

•	 Moved the Regional Planning Authority to its own fund with a net expenditure increase of$O. (See 
Fund 501 below) 

•	 Increased the budget amount for Region III for the fmal grant award by $18,702. 
• Decreased the budget for the CRAFf Grant for the final grant award by $100,114.
 

Fund 206 - Emergency Medical Services Fund:
 

• Increase the EMS District budgets reflecting the actual state allotments received by $20,248. 

Fund 211 - Law Enforcement Protection Fund: 

e	 · Increased the Law Enforcement budget reflecting the actual state allotment received by $3,000. 

Fund 401 - General Obligation Bond Debt Service Fund: 

•	 $491,814 -Increased the GOB debt service once the final amortization schedule was received by 
bond counsel fOT the 2001 series issued May 2001. 

Fund 501 - Regional Planning Authority Fund: 

•	 Budget was moved from the General Fund (l01) and therefore increased operating transfer from the 
General Fund for Santa Fe County's contribution 0[$100,000. 

Net Increase to the Fiscal Year 2002 Budget due to these required changes: $580,350 

5/26/2011 



c.n
;;:; 
0>;;:; 
0 ...... 
...... 

PREPARED~20/01' 

PR<:X;RAM OlL 
15:34:39 

R.UES 
YEAR-TO-DATE BUI:GET TUS REPORT AS OF 07/20/01

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002 
P• 1 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 
ORIGINAL 
BU[X;ET BAR'S 

ADJUSTED 
BU[X;ET 

* GENERAL FUND 38774909 0 38,774,909 

* c:ooRECI'IONS ruND 125000 0 125,000 

* PROPERrY VALUATION ruND 781606 0 781,606 

* ROAD FUND 2313366 0 2,313,366 

* EMERGENCY MED SVCS ruND 116020 0 116,020 

* FARM & ~E FUND 7800 0 7,800 

* FIRE PROTECTION ruND 772933 0 772,933 

* LAW ENF. PROI'ECTION FUND 67800 0 67, BOO 

* Envir.Gross Receipt Tax 570157 0 570,157 

* IDDGERS TAX rncILITY FUND 121875 0 121,875 

* LOIXiERS TAX ADVERTISING 203125 a 203,125 

* RECREATION EUND 19000 0 19,000 

* CLERK RECORDING FEES EUND 101000 0 101,000 

* INDIGENT FUND 3675000 0 3,675,000 

* FIRE TAX 1/4% FUND 1792194 a 1,792,194 

* SECTION 8 VOOCHER FUND 1594636 0 1,594,636 

* SECTION 8 CERTIFICATE FND 120112 0 120,112 

* 

* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

Cl:M1 HEALTH & ECON DEV 

DEVELOPER FEES FUND 

EMS-HEALTH CARE 

WILDLIFE/M)UNI'AINS/TRAILS 

<XM1UNITY DEV BL<X:K GRNTS 

HOUSING CAPITAL IMPROV 

ROAD PROJECTS ruN!) 

STATE SPEC. APPROPRIATION 

2473824 

368901 

4068187 

158609 

83490 

471808 

3489500 

1217212 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,473,824 

368,901 

4,068,187 

158,609 

83,490 

471,808 

3,489,500 

1,217,212 

-co 
U1 
0 
~ 

>
1-3 
1-3 
> o
::c 
3: 
tz::I 
Z 
1-3 

0 

* EQUIPMENT LOAN PROCEEDS 1259000 0 1,259,000 00 
--..J 



0 

2 

(J1 

i\3 
0)

N -

...... ...... 

PREP~7/20/01, 15:34:39 YFAR-TO-DATE BurArAr.m~ REPORT AS OF 07/20/01 & 
PROGRAM GM60IL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002 

ORIGINAL AD.JUSTED 
ACroUNT DESCRIPTION oorx;ET BAR'S BUtGET 

* GOB SERIES 1997 PROCEEDS 1382923 0 1,382,923 

* meILITY BOND 97 PROCEEDS 5036919 0 5,036,919 

* FIRE TAX REVENUE BOND PRO 407424 0 407,424 

* GOB 1999 SERIES-OPEN SPCE 90609 0 90,609 

* GEN OBLIG. EO'ND DEBT SVC 3051849 0 3,051,849 

* ENVIR GRT BOND DEBT SVC 167738 0 167,738 

* EQUIPMENT LOAN DEBT SVC 307336 0 307,336 

* GRT REVENUE BOOD DEBT SVC 422315 0 422,315 

* FIRE REV. BOND DEBT SVC 545711 0 545,711 

* REGIOOAL PlANNING AUTHRI'Y 246700 0 246,700 

* ENTERPRISE - WATER FOND 1592197 0 1,592,197 

* ENTERPRISE - HOOSING ArJ:¥lN 1136865 0 1,136,865 

* JAIL OPERATIONS FUND 12041596 0 12,041,596 

91177246 0 91,177,246 

~  

CD 
CJ1 
o 
~ 

CO 
00 



Ul 
i\3 
0> 
i\3 
0 ...... 
...... 

PREP~7/20/01, 

PROGRAM GM601L 
15:24:47 

~~ITURES
YEAA-TO-DATE B TAWS REPORT AS OF 07/20/01

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002 
& 1 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 
ORIGINAL 
BUDGET BAR'S 

ADJUSTED 
BUIX>ET 

* .GENEAAL ruND 38774909 0 38,774,909 

* CORRECTIOOS ruND 125000 0 125,000 

* PROPERTY VALUATION EUND 781606 0 781,606 

* ROAD FUND 2142404 0 2,142,404 

* EMERGENCY MED SVCS ElJND 116020 0 116,020 

* FARM I< RANGE FUND 7800 0 7,800 

* FIRE PRal'ECTION roND 772933 0 772,933 

* rAW ENF. PROTECI'ION FUND 67800 0 67,800 

* Envir.Gross Receipt Tax 570157 0 570,157 

* LOIX>ERS TAX rncILITY FUND 121875 0 121,875 

* LOCGERS TAX ADVERTISING 203125 0 203,125 

* RECREATION ruND 19000 0 19,000 

* CLERK RECORDING FEES FUND 101000 0 101,000 

* INDIGENT ruND 3675000 0 3,675,000 

* FIRE TAX 1/4% FUND 1792194 0 1,792,194 

* SECTION 8 VOUCHER FUND 1594636 0 1,594,636 

* SECI'ION 8 CERTIFICATE FND 120112 0 120,112 

* CCM1 HEALTH I< ECXN DEV 2473824 0 2,473,824 

* DEVELOPER FEES ruND 368901 0 368,901 

* EMS-HEALTH CARE 4068187 0 4,068,187 

* WILDLIFE/M:JUNTAINS/TRAILS 158609 0 158,609 

* o:tIMONITY DEV BLOCK GRNTS 83490 0 83,490 
r­

* HOUSING CAPITAL IMPROV 471808 0 471,808 <..0 

* ROAD PROJECTS FUND 3489500 0 3,489,500 
CJ'l 
0 

* STATE SPEC. APPROPRIATION 1217212 0 1,217,212 ~  

CO 
* EQUIFMENT !DAN PROCEEDS 1259000 0 1,259,000 (D 



c.n 
i'> 
0'> 
i'> 
0.... .... 

PREP~7/20/01, 

PReX;RAM GM601L 
15:24:47 

~ITURES 

YEAR-TO-DATE TATUS REPORT AS 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002 

OF 07/20/01 & 2 

ORIGINAL ADJUSTED 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPI'ION BUI:GET BAR'S BUIX;ET 

* GOB SERIES 1997 PROCEEDS 1382923 0 1,382,923 

* FACILITY I300D 97 PROCEEDS 5036919 0 5,036,919 

* FIRE TAX REVENUE BOND PRO 407424 0 407,424 

* GOB 1999 SERIES-OPEN SPCE 90609 0 90,609 

* GEN OBLIG. BeND DEBT SVC 3051849 0 3,051,849 

* ENVIR GRT BOND DEBT SVC 167738 0 167,738 

* EC(JIEMENT I.OAN DEBT SVC 307336 0 307,336 

* GRT REVENUE BOND DEBT SVC 422315 0 422,315 

* FIRE REV. BOND DEBT SVC 545711 0 545,711 

* REGIONAL PLANNING IWI'HRTY 246700 0 246,700 

* ENTERPRISE - WATER roND 1592197 0 1,592,197 

* ENTERPRISE - HOOSING AI:MN 1136865 0 1,136,865 

* JAIL OPERATIONS EUND 12041596 0 12,041,596 

91006284 0 91,006,284 

­<..0 
CJ" 
o 
~ 

<D 
o 


